[image: image1.jpg]Academy of
Arts & Sciences




Staff Report
October 18, 2016
This report is meant to provide updates to the Board of Directors Finance Committee:
2015-16 Audit

Christy White Associates were on-site on Wednesday and Thursday, September 28th and 29th, to complete their review of our financials.  The audit is due to the state by December 15th; we anticipate presenting the audit to the Finance Committee in November.
2016-17 Funding Update

We are seeking guidance from the California Department of Education on the preferred process to submit our request for a review of our SB740 Funding Determination, using our 2015-16 financials.
California Use Tax Worksheet
Staff submitted the Board of Equalization’s California Use Tax Worksheet in September.  We owe the following:

· Year 2013 total:
$5,611.00

· Year 2014 total: 
$21,483.00

· Year 2015 total: 
$13,855.00
· TOTAL DUE:  

$40,949.00
Chase Bank (checking account)

The primary account for AAS is a checking account at Chase Bank.  Balances are as of the end of the reported month:
· September: 
$11,820,580.55
Finance Policy 

We are reviewing and revising the Finance Policy, to strengthen accountability and safeguards for staff and AAS.  We anticipate presenting the draft for review and approval at the November Finance Committee meeting and sharing with the fully Board of Directors for adoption at their November 28th regular meeting.

JP Morgan Chase (CD account)

AAS has a laddered CD account through JP Morgan Chase.  Balances are as of the end of the reported month:

· September:
$5,028,219.00
San Diego Learning Center

We have signed an amendment to our lease of 4560 Alvarado Canyon Road, Suites D-H, to surrender Suites G & H for the duration of our lease.  This reduces our remaining lease obligation from $87,045 to $48,468, a savings of $38,577 to the organization.
If there are any questions on this report, please feel free to contact:

Lisa Fishman | Director of Operations

(818) 732-4692 – direct

lisa.fishman@aascalifornia.org
J.J. Lewis | President & CEO
(818) 824-6233 – direct 
jj.lewis@aascalifornia.org
